
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Laura Ford (0113 39 51712) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Independent Members 
 

Gordon Tollefson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Joanne Austin (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
JL Carter 
E Nash 
RD Feldman 
R Gettings 
J Harper 
B Selby 

 
Parish Members 
 

Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

Councillor Paul Cook Morley Town Council 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 13th July 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Assessment Sub-
Committee meeting held on 13th December 2010. 
 

9 - 10 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CONSIDERATION SUB-
COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Consideration Sub-
Committee meetings held on 29th June and 13th 
December 2010. 
 

11 - 
14 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
To note the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee meetings held on 30th June, 
29th July, 29th September, 15th November, 14th 
December 2010 and 24th January 2011. 
 
 

15 - 
44 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OFFICER/EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) providing an update to the Standards 
Committee on work which has taken place, and is 
taking place, around the Code of Conduct which 
applies to staff. 
 
 

45 - 
70 

10   
 

  ETHICAL AUDIT ACTION PLAN: HR ISSUES 
UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) providing a final update to the 
Committee on the actions assigned to the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) as a result of the 
Ethical Audits in 2006 and 2007. 
 

71 - 
80 

11   
 

  IMPLICATIONS OF THE LOCALISM BILL FOR 
THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK IN LEEDS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) briefing 
Members of the Standards Committee on the 
aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the 
Council’s ethical governance arrangements, 
specifically the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
Standards Committee, and local assessment 
arrangements. 
 
 

81 - 
92 

12   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE - INTERIM ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing 
members of the Standards Committee with 
performance information regarding the Standards 
Committee’s activities during the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 

93 - 
104 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING 
OFFICER 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) presenting the 
Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report which is 
required under paragraph 5 of the Monitoring 
Officer Protocol. 
 

105 - 
114 

14   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) outlining the 
contents of the draft work programme for the 
remainder of the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 

115 - 
118 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16

th
 February, 2011 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th July, 2010 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Gordon Tollefson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Joanne Austin (Independent Member) 
Gordon Tollefson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Councillor Paul Cook Morley Town Council 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
B Gettings 
J Harper 
 

J L Carter 
R D Feldman 
 

E Nash 
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors C Campbell, Walker and B Selby 
 
1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

  
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

 
3 Late items  

 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
4 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16

th
 February, 2011 

 

 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 22nd April 2010 
were approved as a correct record. 

  
Further to Minute 85, the Committee was informed that the local assessment 
flowchart and FAQs would be considered by the Whips at its meeting that 
afternoon, and that the Chair of Standards Committee would be attending the 
meeting. 
  
Further to Minute 92, the Committee was informed that the Standards 
Committee Procedure Rules had been updated in accordance with the 
Committee’s resolutions, and that Sub-Committee meetings have been 
scheduled to take place every three weeks, rather than every month. 
 
Further to Minute 93, the Committee was informed that General Purposes 
Committee had agreed to recommend to full Council that the specified 
elements of the Standards Committee training plan be made compulsory, and 
that full Council would consider this recommendation at its meeting on 14th 
July 2010. 
 
Some concerns were raised by members of the Committee in relation to the 
Local Assessment regime, particularly with reference to the cost of 
investigations, trivial complaints, and the impact of the process on the 
Member involved. A report was requested on the support that could be 
provided to Councillors throughout the local assessment process. It was also 
suggested that the Committee should watch a DVD produced by Standards 
for England regarding local assessment of complaints. 

 
6 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meetings held on 13th April 
and 11th June 2010 were received and noted. 

 
7 Minutes of the Review Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Review Sub-Committee meetings held on 12th May and 
11th June 2010 were received and noted. 

 
8 Minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee meeting held on 11th June 
2010 were received and noted. 

 
9 Minutes of the Hearings Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Hearings Sub-Committee meetings held on 11th and 17th 
May 2010 were received and noted. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16

th
 February, 2011 

 

10 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 14th April, 12th May and 23rd June 2010 were received and noted. 

 
11 Politically Restricted Posts  
 

The Head of Health and Safety presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Human Resources) setting out the background to work done in early 2010 to 
update the Council’s list of politically restricted posts, and seeking approval of 
amendments to the Committee’s Procedure for the Consideration of Politically 
Restricted Posts in light of legislative changes. 
 
In response to the queries raised, the members of the Committee were 
informed that: 

• There are currently around 250 posts on the list of politically restricted 
posts (including both specified posts and posts with sensitive
[...]
the limit of £25 is set by the national Members’ Code of 
Conduct, and therefore an amendment to the relevant legislation would be 
required to change the limit.  
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the information provided in the report; and 
(b) confirm that they are satisfied with the assurances provided. 

 
17 First-Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England): Decisions 
of Case Tribunals  

 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing summaries of recent decisions made by the First-Tier Tribunal 
(Local Government Standards in England) in its role of determining 
allegations of misconduct. 
 
Further to a case involving a Councillor from another authority who had been 
suspended for forwarding ‘joke’ e-mails, some of which were based upon 
religion, the Committee agreed to recommend that the Members E-Mail Code 
of Practice be amended to include specific reference to messages that are 
discriminatory on the grounds of religion, age and disability. 
  
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the latest decisions of the First-Tier Tribunal’s case tribunals; and 
(b) recommend to the Chief ICT Officer that the Members E-Mail Code of 

Practice is amended to include specific reference to messages that are 
discriminatory on the grounds of religion, age, and disability. 

 
18 Standards Committee Work Programme  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 
 
It was agreed that a report on changes to the standards regime should be 
added to the ‘unscheduled items’ section, and be provided once further 
clarification on the Government’s proposals has been received. 
   
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the work progr
[...]
r Code of Conduct / Employee Code of Conduct 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report updates the Standards Committee on the HR work programme associated 
with the Code of Conduct which applies to employees. 

 
2. The Chief Officer (HR) sets out the plans which are in place to ensure that the 

Standards Committee is consulted appropriately in regard to a future full review of the 
Code of Conduct which applies to employees. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Dave Almond / 
Chris Coates 

Tel: 24 78181 /  
 39 51598 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Standards Committee on work which has 
taken place, and is taking place, around the Code of Conduct which applies to 
staff. 

1.2 In particular, attention is given to the status of the Code in the local terms and 
conditions or employment, the status of the Code in the council’s constitution, and 
specific work relating to the registers of interests and gifts and hospitality.  

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 On 15 October 2009 the Chief Officer (HR) provided a report to the Standards 
Committee setting out her intention to conduct a light touch review of the Officer 
Code of Conduct.  

2.2 In that report, the Chief Officer (HR) set out the reasons for not conducting a full 
review at this time. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Terms and conditions of employment 

3.1.1 Agreement has now been reached with the trade unions for a series of “light-
touch” amendments in line with the principles set out in the report of 15 October 
2009.  

3.1.2 One of the principles of the review was to remove, where possible, terminology 
which was no longer current. The replacement policy is to be known as the 
Employee Code of Conduct.  

3.1.3 The Chief Officer (HR), in accordance with t
[...]
e Almond / 
Chris Coates 

Tel: 24 78181 
 39 51598 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 Provide a final update to the Committee on the actions assigned to the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) as a result of the Ethical Audits in 2006 and 2007. 
This includes a comprehensive review of all original actions and subsequent 
actions.  

1.2 Sets out the remaining actions that the Chief Officer (HR) undertakes to progress 
and seeks the views of the Committee on these proposals. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 In 2006 and 2007 Ethical Audits took place, and an Ethical Audit Action Plan was 
drawn up, which included actions for the Chief Officer (HR). Periodically, the Chief 
Officer (HR) reports to the Standards Committee on the actions which have been 
taken to address the survey findings by reference to those assigned actions. 

2.2 17 actions were identified for the Chief Officer (HR). These were, broadly, 
concerned with: 

•••• analysis of survey results 

•••• ethical governance training 

•••• induction 

•••• awareness of the Members’ Code of Conduct 

•••• awareness of the Officer Code of Conduct (and issues around the registers 
of interests, and of gifts and hospitality) 

•••• leadership and management standards 

2.3 The last updates were presented to the Committee on 8th July 2009 and 17th 
February 2010. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 A full schedule of the original actions is included as appendix one to this report. 
The appendix also shows whether the action has been completed (blue – also 
grayed out), means the action has been completed. Green indicates the action is 
on target for completion. Amber indicates on target for completion but with some 
areas of concern. Red indicates that the action is unlikely to be completed. 

3.2 The appendix shows that thirteen of the actions have been completed, a further 
two are on track to be completed with the remaining two unlikely to 
[...]
om the Committee in regard to 
relevant people management policies. 

6.3 It is now proposed to take a more proportionate and targeted approach to improve 
understanding and awareness of ethical governance issues in high profile areas.  

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 The Standards Committee notes the contents of this report. 

7.2 The Standards Committee is asked to note the more targeted approach to 
potential risk areas set out in paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4 of this report and comment 
on these proposals.  

8.0 Background Papers 

• Report to Standards Committee 17 February 2010, Ethical Audit Action Plan: 
Human Resources Update 

• Report to Standards Committee 13 July 2010, List of politically restricted posts 

                                                
8
 See report of 17 February 2010, appendix 1 

Page 75



• Report to Standards Committee 16 October 2008, Ethical Audit Action Plan Actions 
for the Chief Officer Human Resources 

• Report to Standards Committee 13 March 2008, Ethical Audit 2007 – Headline 
Results 

• Report to Standards Committee 5 December 2007, Ethical Audit Action Plan: 
Ethical Framework and Awareness Programme for Officers 

• Report to Standards Committee 5 December 2007, Update: Informed, Transparent 
Decision making – Officer Declarations 

• Minutes of various Standards Committee meetings 
 

Page 76



Appendix 1: Full breakdown of original ethical audit HR action plan 
 

Details of survey findings Action required to address survey findings Human Resources update Status 

Carry out further analysis of survey results in 
order to identify any comparisons or contrasts 
between departments and/or grading groups 

See report of 13 March and further staff survey results 
reported 17 February 2010 and subsequent briefing note 
of Head of HR referenced in the minutes of 22 April 2010. 

• 
Blue 

Prepare a briefing on the Ethical Framework for 
presentation to Departmental Management 
Teams. Seek the view of DMTs as to how 
relevant par
[...]
ther there is an appetite for regional arrangements, and 
whether it would be possible to reach agreement on what those arrangements might be. 

 
4. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 

• Consider the implications of the Localism Bill as they relate to the Council’s ethical 

governance arrangements; and 

• Consider and comment upon the questions listed in paragraph 3.12 of this report. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Amy Kelly 
 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members of the Standards Committee on the 
aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s ethical governance 
arrangements, specifically; 

• Members’ Code of Conduct 

• Standards Committee 

• Local Assessment arrangements 
 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The government set out its intention to abolish the ‘Standards Board Regime’ in the 
coalition agreement published in May 2010.  It is the government’s intention to effect 
the abolition through the Localism Bill which has its first reading in Parliament on 
13th December 2010.   

 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 The Localism Bill proposes to abolish the current standards regime established by 
the Local Government Act 2000.  In summary, this will have the following 
consequences: 
• The Members’ Code of Conduct and the General Principles of Public Life will be 

revoked. 
• The requirement for the Council to have a standards committee will be 

abolished. 
• Standards for England (formerly known as the Standards Board for England) will 

be abolished, as will all its functions. 
• The First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) (formerly 

known as the Adjudication Panel for England), which dealt with the most serious 
cases and heard appeals against St
[...]
 required in order 
to satisfy the Returning Officer. 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Date: 16th February 2011 
 
Subject: Standards Committee – Interim Annual Report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Standards Committee with 
performance information regarding the Standards Committee’s activities during the 
2010/11 municipal year.  This incorporates a progress report in relation to all 
complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct since 1st June 2010 to 
31st January 2011.   

 
1.2 This report also includes other performance information which has been reported in 

the Annual Return provided to Standards for England in previous years.  This 
interim annual report is being presented to the Standards Committee in a different 
format to previous years, and therefore Members of the Standards Committee are 
asked to agree that this information will form the basis of the Standards Committee’s 
Annual Report for this municipal year, and that this information be presented to 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee as part of the six monthly reporting 
arrangements. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Between the 1st June 2010 and the 31st January 2011, the Assessment Sub-
Committee has considered 2 allegations, one of which was referred for 
investigation.  The Assessment Sub-Committee decided to take no further action in 
relation to the other complaint.  Both complaints concerned Leeds City Councillors.  
There is one investigation currently ongoing which incorporates two allegations 
against the same Councillor (one of which was received in February 2010). 

2.2 The Consideration Sub-Committee has considered three final reports since 1st June 
2010, all of which resulted in a finding of no failure. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Commu
[...]
s 

5.1 The resource implications for each investigation vary depending on the length and 
complexity.  The costs will have been specified in a quote produced for the Head of 
Governance Services, and can be contained within the existing budget.  A 
breakdown of the costs involved in each completed investigation can be seen in the 
table above. 

5.2 As the Standards Committee has met only twice during this municipal year, and that 
there is further business detailed on the work programme for the remainder of the 
year, it is proposed that it would not be proportionate to produce a formal Annual 
Report detailing the Committee’s activities.  Instead it is proposed that the 
performance information in this report is presented to the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee in order to assist the Committee in reviewing the adequacy of 
the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements (including matters such as 
internal control and risk management). 

6.0 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Standards Committee are asked to: 
•••• note the contents of this report; 
•••• agree that this information will form the basis of the Standards Committee’s 

Annual Report for this municipal year; and  
•••• agree that this information be presented to the Corporate Governance and 

Audit Committee as part of the six monthly reporting arrangements.                                                             
 

Background Documents 

Local Government Act 2000 

Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 

Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer to the Member Management Committee, 
“Member Development Update”, 12th January 2011 

Minutes of the Member Management Committee, 12th January 2011 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to the Standards 
Committee, “Members’ Induction Period 2010”, 13th July 2010 

Page 101



Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to the Standards 
Committee, “Review of the Procedure for Standa
[...]
f the Localism 
Bill relating to the 
standards regime 
 

To receive a report summarising the outcome of the consultation on the 
aspects of the Localism Bill relating to the standards regime. 
 

Senior Corporate 
Governance Officer 
Amy Kelly 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
7



P
a
g
e
 1

1
8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee
	101213 CSC Minutes

	8 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
	100729 CGA Minutes
	100929 CGA Minutes
	101115 CGA Minutes
	101214 CGA Minutes
	110124 CGA minutes

	9 Officer/Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1

	10 Ethical Audit Action Plan: HR Issues Update
	Appendix 1

	11 Implications of the Localism Bill for the Ethical Framework in Leeds
	Appendix 1

	12 Standards Committee - Interim Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	13 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1

	14 Standards Committee Work Programme
	April Standards workprogramme 10-11




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the  
meeting held on Wednesday, 6

th
 July 2011 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 
  
Gordon Tollefson (Chair) 
Joanne Austin 

 

Rosemary Greaves  
Philip Turnpenny  

 
Councillors 
 
C Campbell 
B Gettings 
 

B Selby 
J L Carter 
 

E Nash 
 

Parish Members 
 

Councillor P Cook 
Councillor Mrs P Walker 

Morley Town Council 
Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors J Priestley, J Harper and R D Feldman 
 
19 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
21 Late items  

 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
22 Declaration of interests  

 
There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the  
meeting held on Wednesday, 6

th
 July 2011 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 13th July 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 5, the Chair informed the Committee that he had attended 
the Whips meeting held on 13th July 2010 and had received some 
constructive comments.  
 
Further to Minute 17(b), the Chair reported that Member Management 
Committee would be asked to comment upon the proposed amendments to 
the Members E-Mail Code of Practice at its meeting to be held on 29th March 
2011. 
 

24 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 13th 
December 2010 were received and noted. 
 

25 Minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee meetings held on 29th June 
and 13th December 2010  were received and noted. 

 
26 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 30th June, 29th July, 29th September, 15th November, 14th December 
2010 and 24th January 2011 were received and noted. 
 
Members queried whether the inclusion of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee minutes with the Standards Committee agenda was 
necessary. The Chair undertook to discuss this further with the Chair of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee and the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance). 

 

27 Officer/Employee Code of Conduct  
 
The Head of Human Resources presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Human Resources) providing an update on the work which has taken place, 
and is taking place, around the Code of Conduct which applies to staff. It was 
reported that legal advice is currently being sought as to whether it is lawful to 
require employees to register their membership of the Freemasons, following 
a letter received from the Grand Lodge.  

 
Members particularly discussed the need to include more information in the 
Code of Conduct regarding vexatious complaints against Members, and how 
this would be dealt with.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the  
meeting held on Wednesday, 6

th
 July 2011 

The need to require employees with decision making powers to publicly 
register their interests was also discussed. Members were informed of the 
arrangements currently in place in different departments to help to ensure that 
employees declare conflicts of interest.  

 
The Head of Human Resources undertook to refer the Committee’s 
comments to the Chief Officer (Human Resources) in order that they can be 
considered as part of the review of the Employee Code of Conduct, and 
inform the Committee of the timeframe for the review within the next 7 days. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the report;  
(b) request that the Committee’s comments are referred to the Chief Officer 

(Human Resources) and taken into account as part of the review of the 
Employee Code of Conduct; and 

(c) request that the Head of Human Resources informs the Committee of the 
timeframe for the review of the Employee Code of Conduct within the next 
7 days. 

 
28 Ethical Audit Action Plan: HR Issues Update  

 
The Head of Human Resources presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Human Resources) providing a final update to the Committee on the actions 
assigned to the Chief Officer (Human Resources) as a result of the Ethical 
Audits undertaken in 2006 and 2007. 
 
Members particularly discussed the meaning of ‘operational matters’ and the 
types of issues that it would be inappropriate for a Member to become 
involved in, such as staffing matters.  
 
RESOLVED  - Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) note the more targeted approach to potential risk areas set out in 

paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4 of the report. 
 
29 Implications of the Localism Bill for the Ethical Framework in Leeds  

 
The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) briefing Members of the Standards 
Committee on the aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s 
ethical governance arrangements, specifically the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Standards Committee, and local assessment arrangements. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 

• The Localism Bill proposes to impose a duty on Councils to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted members of 
the authority, even though there would be no obligation to adopt a Code of 
Conduct; 

• Conduct issues could be dealt with through group Whips, or criminal law 
for more serious matters, instead of a Code of Conduct; 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the  
meeting held on Wednesday, 6

th
 July 2011 

• It would be useful to create a guidance note for Members on how to 
behave; 

• Comparisons of the way in which conduct matters were handled in other 
organisations; 

• The current threshold at which it is necessary to register the receipt of gifts 
and hospitality (£25.00) is too low and should rise to £50.00 to be in line 
with the threshold for election returns; 

• Members should only have to register interests that are relevant to the 
decisions they take; and 

• It is too early to comment upon the proposals in the Localism Bill as it 
could be amended before it receives Royal Assent, therefore the report 
should be noted. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
report. 

 
30 Standards Committee - Interim Annual Report  
 

The Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing members of the Standards 
Committee with performance information regarding the Standards 
Committee’s activities during the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the contents of the report; 
(b) agree that the information in the report will form the basis of the Standards 

Committee’s Annual Report for the current municipal year; and 
(c) agree that the information in the report be presented to the Corporate 

Governance and Audit Committee as part of the six monthly reporting 
arrangements. 

 
31 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) presented a report 
providing the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report which is required under 
paragraph 5 of the Monitoring Officer Protocol. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the assurances and performance information provided in the report; 

and 
(b) request that all Members are notified that this report is available. 

 
32 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. Members were asked to cancel the final meeting of the 
municipal year which was due to be held on 20th April 2011, as there were no 
scheduled items. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the  
meeting held on Wednesday, 6

th
 July 2011 

RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the work programme; and 
(b) agree that the Standards Committee meeting due to be held on 20th April 

2011 be cancelled. 
 
33 Chair's Closing Remarks  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that Rosemary Greaves’ and Councillor 
John Priestley’s term of office would expire on 26th May 2011, therefore this 
would be their final Standards Committee meeting. It had been decided not to 
seek any re-appointments due to the reduction in the workload of the 
Committee and the proposals in the Localism Bill. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed his appreciation to Ms 
Greaves and Councillor Priestley for their service and helpful contributions. 

 
 


